
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION

2.30 pm MONDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Performance Report – Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 7 - A Sustainable Environment 
To consider the attached report 1 - 12

4. Performance Report – Community Safety 
To consider the attached report 13 - 36

5. Performance Report – Public Protection Service 
To consider the attached report 37 - 56

6. Performance Report – Corporate Property and 
Estates 
To consider the attached report 57 - 72

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

9. Scrutiny Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 73 - 84

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor D Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: L E Smart, H Barrett, J McCarthy, S Slater, 
W R Smith and Raymond Thomas

Co-optees: R Holdaway and N Mahoney

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street
Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000       www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report – Corporate Plan
Priority Area 7 - A Sustainable Environment

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were unsatisfactory because of the significance 

that waste management practices play on the success of the outcome.  The local 
authority has been unable to achieve the national waste recycling targets since 2003 
and frequently ranked lowest in Wales for recycling rates.

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (2016), outcomes are good because the provisional data for recycling 
rates indicate that we are above the national target and in the upper quartile of local 
authorities in Wales. 

1.3. Our ambition is to achieve improvement in line with the national waste reduction 
targets and maintain a clean and tidy Merthyr Tydfil.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1. The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated.

Date Written 18 January 2017

Report Author Ewan McWilliams

Service Performance

Committee Date 30 January 2017

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1. All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 

exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

Council Vision
3.2. To strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for the Heads of the 

Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:

a) People learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions
b) People live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life
c) People visit, enjoy and return

Corporate Plan - A sustainable environment
3.3. The local authority improvement objectives for 2013 to 2017 include the priority area A 

Sustainable Environment.  This priority area seeks to prioritise effort within the wide 
range of activities to have a strategic focus on waste management and cleanliness 
activities to achieve the outcome:

a) People in Merthyr Tydfil will live in communities that are sustainable, clean, and 
energy efficient

4.0 WHERE WE WERE

A Sustainable Environment
4.1. In Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes were unsatisfactory because of the significance that 

waste management practices play on the success of the outcome.  The local authority 
has been unable to achieve the national waste recycling targets since 2003 and 
frequently ranked lowest in Wales for recycling rates.

Key Indicators
March 2013
Merthyr Tydfil

March 2013
Wales

Municipal waste reused, recycled, or composted 49.1 % 52.3 %
Municipal waste sent to landfill 49.5 % 41.0 %
Cleanliness Index 65.5 67.6
Fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 working days 92.3 % 92.2 %
Empty homes returned to occupation 4.28 % 5.11 %
Highway cleanliness 96.0 % 95.8 %
Energy consumption from Street Lighting 3.74 GWh n/a

Page 2



5.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE

A Sustainable Environment
5.1. By 2018, we want to achieve improvement in line with the national waste recovery 

targets and maintain a clean and tidy Merthyr Tydfil.

Key Indicators
March 2017
Merthyr Tydfil

March 2018
Merthyr Tydfil

Municipal waste reused, recycled, or composted 60.0 % 64%
Municipal waste sent to landfill 30.0 % 5%
Cleanliness Index 72.1 72.1
Fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 working days 100 % 100% 
Empty homes returned to occupation 5.5% 5.5%
Highway cleanliness 100 % 100% 
Energy consumption from Street Lighting 1.00 GWh 1.00 GWh

6.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW

Reference to Measures
(Full details in Appendix I)

A Sustainable Environment
6.1. In Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes are good because the provisional data for recycling rates 

(66.79per cent, Q1 & Q2) indicate that we are above the national target. However, the 
seasonal trend for Q3 and Q4 shows that the borough usually produces less recycling 
due to the absence of green waste. 

6.2. There have been improvements to the cleanliness of the environment (cleanliness 
index and highways cleanliness) and fly tipping clearances in 2015/16.  There were 
1234 reported fly-tipping incidents for Q1, Q2 & Q3 (2016/17) which has been cleared 
within 5 working days (100%). However, the local data for highway cleanliness has 
slightly decreased to 97.8per cent (to date). 

Key Indicators
March 2016
Merthyr Tydfil

March 2016
Wales

Municipal waste reused, recycled, or composted 61.6 % 60.2 %
Municipal waste sent to landfill 30.4% 18.1%
Cleanliness Index 67.5 68.4
Fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 working days 94.7 % 95.3 %
Empty homes returned to occupation 6.47 % 11.1 %
Highway cleanliness 98.1 % 96.5 %
Energy consumption from Street Lighting 1.38 GWh n/a

Page 3



7.0 HOW DID WE GET HERE

Reference to Initiatives
(Full details in Appendix II)

7.1. Waste Management Collaboration Project.

7.2. Riverside Project.

Initiatives completed
7.3. Street Lighting Renewal Project.

Lessons learnt
7.4. Following a Wale Audit Office (WAO) performance assessment of waste services, they 

identify that the local authority is making progress on our planned improvements in 
waste services.

7.5. As part of the review, the WAO made the proposal for improvement, to improve the 
availability and reliability of performance data in order to understand the story behind 
performance and to enable timely interventions to improve performance.

7.6. The proposal for improvement arisen from waste services identifying the need to 
improve the timeliness and reliability of its internal data.  The learning was from the 
action taken to put in place a recovery plan to take additional action to help it achieve 
the statuary recycling target of 58 per cent.  The recovery plan was not in place until 
January 2016.  If we had access to more timely data, we could have taken earlier 
intervention activity to improve its performance.

8.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

New initiatives
8.1. Reduce the level and impact of fly-tipping.

9.0 THE WELLBEING DUTY (SS&WB ACT AND WFG ACT)
9.1. The Social Services and Wellbeing (SSWB) Act became law in Wales on 01 May 2014, 

which changes the way we assess people's needs and the way we deliver services to 
those people, where they will have a stronger voice to decide what care and support 
they receive.

9.2. The Wellbeing of Future Generations (WFG) Act became law in Wales on 29 April 
2015, which is about improving the social, economic, environmental and cultural 
wellbeing of Wales.

Page 4



Preparation for the Wellbeing Duty
9.3. Neighbourhood Services are contributing to the production of the wellbeing assessment 

for the WFG Act.  The wellbeing assessment will inform the new strategy for a 
Sustainable Environment, which will centre on the seven wellbeing goals and the five 
ways of working. 

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER: 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

COUNCILLOR CHRIS BARRY
PORTFOLIO: NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

EVIDENCE
Title of Document(s)

 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2015/16
 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2016/17

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 5



Appendix I Data

TITLE The percentage of municipal waste reused, recycled, or composted

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17

MT 49.1 48.2 51.2 61.6 60.0

Wales 52.3 54.3 56.2 60.1

(-3.2) (-6.1) (-5.0) (1.5) ()

TITLE The percentage of municipal waste reused, recycled, or composted

Quarterly Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2015/16 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2016/17 2016/17

MT 61.6  (66.32p)  (67.30p)  (63.92p)  (p) (66.79p) 60.0

Wales 60.1  (64.42p)  (65.80p)  (p)  (p) (65.12p)

(1.5) (1.41) () () () ()

(p) The data item is provisional

TITLE The percentage of municipal waste sent to landfill

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17

MT 49.5 50.1 36.8 30.4

Wales 41.0 37.7 29.4 18.1

(8.5) (12.4) (7.4) (12.3) ()

TITLE The average score for the Cleanliness Index

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17

MT 65.5 67.7 67.5 67.5

Wales 67.6 68.7 67.9 68.4

(-2.1) (-1.0) (-0.4) (-0.9) ()

Page 6



TITLE The percentage of reported fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 working days

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17

MT 92.3 95.7 92.4 94.7

Wales 92.2 95.0 93.1 95.3

(0.1) (0.7) (-0.7) (-0.6) ()

TITLE The percentage of private sector dwellings that had been vacant for more than 6 
months at 1 April that were returned to occupation during the year

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17

MT 4.28 5.15 5.53 6.47

Wales 5.11 9.23 11.76 11.08

(-0.83) (-4.08) (-6.23) (-4.61) ()

TITLE The percentage of highways inspected of a high or acceptable standard of 
cleanliness

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17

MT 96.0 95.4 92.9 98.1

Wales 95.8 97.5 96.9 96.5

(0.2) (-2.1) (-4.0) (1.6) ()

T
[...]


Performance Report – Community Safety

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In 2013, outcomes were judged as ‘Adequate’.  Home Office data showed an 

improvement trend over the previous 3 years with crime rates having improved 
on data collected at a local / national level in respect of substance misuse, 
domestic abuse and anti-social behaviour (ASB).  

1.2. In 2015, outcomes remained adjudged ‘Adequate’.  The complex nature of 
community safety functions continues to provide significant challenge with 
increased pressure on available resources being noted.  Steps to address this 
included contributing to the community safety partnership review across Cwm 
Taf to rationalise the meeting structure; refocusing measures reported against 
within the Single Integrated Plan to ensure an improved focus on positive 
community outcomes and supporting development of greater clarity across all 
contributing community safety partners to re-enforce joint accountability.  

Date Written 23 January 2017

Report Author Steve Peters & Julian Pike

Service Community Safety

Committee Date 30 January 2017

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1.3. The ambition for community safety for 2016/17 is to fully engage with the new 
governance structures agreed by Cwm Taf PSB to ensure Merthyr Tydfil is a 
safer and more cohesive place to live.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1. The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1. All local authorities in wales are required to secure continuous improvement in 

the exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for 
improvement.  This legal requirement is set out in the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009.

Community Safety
3.2. Welsh Government wants communities to be a place where people feel safe to 

live and work now and in the future.  Achieving this means building on Wales’ 
strong tradition of community identity and self-help.  Tackling crime and the fear 
of crime is an important way to help people feel safer in their communities.

Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 
Act 2015

3.3. On 30 June 2014, the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Bill was introduced to Welsh Assembly members.  The Bill placed a 
duty on Welsh Ministers, Local authorities and Local Health Boards to prepare 
and publish strategies aimed at ending gender-based violence, domestic abuse 
and sexual violence.  

3.4. The Bill received Royal Assent on 29th April 2015 and passed into legislation as 
an Act.  The Act will amongst other things:

 Improve arrangements to promote awareness of, and prevent, protect and 
support victims of gender-based violence, domestic abuse and sexual 
violence;

 Introduce a needs-based approach to developing strategies which will 
ensure strong strategic direction and strengthened accountability;

Page 14



 Ensure strategic level ownership, through the appointment of a Ministerial 
Adviser who will have a role in advising Welsh Ministers and improving joint 
working amongst agencies across this sector; and

 Improve consistency, quality and join-up of service provision in Wales.

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
3.5. This Act introduced simpler, more effective powers to tackle a cross section of 

policing-related issues including anti-social behaviour; protection from sexual 
harm and violence; firearms; dangerous dogs; forced marriages etc.  The Act 
introduced 19 formal powers to replace the previous 6.

3.6. The key changes linked to anti-social behaviour included the introduction of the 
‘community trigger’ (reports of incidents of ASB a minimum of 3 times within 6 
months); this was intended to tackle persistent anti-social behaviour.

3.7. The Act also aimed to streamline formal tools:

- Police ‘Dispersal’ Powers – the power to direct individuals who were the 
likely cause/cause of crime or disorder away from a particular place and the 
confiscation of related items;

- Community Protection Notice – one order for local authorities to stop 
persistent environmental ASB like graffiti; neighbourhood noise or dog 
fouling (Level 1) or for Police and local authorities to deal with more serious 
crime and disorder and criminality.

- Civil Injunctions – designed to ‘nip bad behaviour in the bud’.  The 
injunction would carry a civil burden of proof, making it quicker and easier to 
obtain than previous tools.  For under 18s, a breach could be dealt with 
through curfews, supervision or detention, for adults a breach of an 
injunction could lead to a fine or imprisonment;

- Criminal Behaviour Orders – issued by the courts after conviction the order 
will ban named individuals from certain activities or locations.  A breach 
would see individuals face a maximum 5 year prison term.

3.8 From 1 July 2015 all public authorities are subject to a duty under section 26 of 
the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015, in the exercise of their functions, 
to have “due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism”. This duty is known as the Prevent duty.

Page 15



4.0 WHERE WE WERE
Anti-Social Behaviour

4.1 There was a continued reduction in overall crime levels noted during 2014/15 
with a reduction in vehicle crime comparative to historic trends also being noted.  

4.2 The introduction of Anti-Social Behaviour, Police and Crime Act 2014 has led to 
some changes which have moderately impacted on service delivery.  

Key Indicators
2014/2015
Merthyr 
Tydfil

2014/2015
Wales

Percentage of people who feel safe walking in 
their local area after dark.

72% -

Anti-social behaviour rates. 11.2% -
Overall crime level. 4,274 -

Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence
4.3 Over the period 2014/15, Merthyr Tydfil Specialist Domestic Violence Court 

(SDVC) continued to achieve increasing levels of successful outcomes and is 
now regarded as an area of best practice.  

Good inter-agency links between Teulu MAC; South W
[...]
 across the full range of their feed and food law enforcement 
activities. The local authority food law regulatory system is being delivered effectively: 
compliance levels are high, improving year on year; the highly successful Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme has resulted in significant improvements in standards and consumers 
are better informed than ever before. 

3.6. A Food Standards Agency paper, “Regulating our Future – Developing the FSA’s New 
Approach to Regulating Food Businesses” presented to the FSA Board meeting on the 
18th May 2016 outlines the FSA proposal to review delivery options of official controls 
and includes the following statements: “This programme of work will redefine how we 
gain assurance that businesses are doing the right things for consumers. Those ‘right 
things’ are, for the time being, defined by our interpretation of EU and domestic 

Page 39



legislation in relation to food, so our initial focus is going to be on redesigning the 
assurance system and driving up compliance.”

Housing (Wales) Act 2015 - Rent Smart Wales

3.7. Rent Smart Wales process landlord registrations and grant licences to landlords and 
agents who need to comply with the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. The date that 
landlords/agents need to comply is 23rd November 2016. Local Authorities are integral 
in ensuring the credibility of the scheme.  

4.0 WHERE WE WERE

Food Safety

4.1 During 2014/15, the Food Safety team delivered on the key elements of the Food Safety 
Plan.    

Key Indicators
2013/14 
Merthyr 
Tydfil

2013/14 
Wales

2014/2015 
Merthyr 
Tydfil

2014/15 
Wales

The percentage of food businesses that are 
broadly compliant with food hygiene

85.21% 90.33% 90.86% 94.19%

The percentage of completed inspections of all 
high risk premises in accordance with the Food 
Law Code of Practice

100% N/A 100% N/A

The percentage of new businesses identified 
that were subject to a risk assessment visit or 
returned a self-assessment questionnaire

95.88% N/A 
[...]
horough, 
professional manner and lead to successful 
outcomes for communities.

80% 80%

The Local Authority meets its statutory requirements 100% 100%
Illegal activities appropriate for legal action are 
brought to court and convicted and the opportunity 
for potential harm by unsafe and non-compliant 
goods/ services is reduced.

100% 100%

Percentage of consumers satisfied with the overall 
service

100% 100%

6.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW

Reference to Measures
(Full details in Appendix I)

Page 42



Food Safety

6.1 The Food Safety team delivered on key elements of last year’s plan.  However, it was 
necessary to employ a casual member of staff for a period of 3 months to facilitate this 
success.

6.2 An improvement was again noted in the number of premises that were broadly 
compliant for food safety.  This improvement has been assisted by the introduction of a 
corporate policy on the operation of the scheme in Council-run premises, those 
businesses that utilise Council run premises or apply for financial assistance from the 
Authority.  

6.3 Not all existing high risk businesses were inspected within 28 days of their due date, or 
new businesses inspected within 28 days of commencement of trading as required by 
the Food Law Code of Practice.  It is notable the service improved on last year’s 
performance for existing businesses (92% of high risk businesses being inspected 
within 28 days of their due date compared to 78.4% the previous year). 

6.4 However, performance declined in terms of new businesses: only 40.74% of new 
businesses were inspected within 28 of commencing trading in 2014/15 compared to 
31.25% in 2015/16.  This is a resource issue which has been identified as a risk to the 
service year on year as a result of a reduction in capacity, additional workload and the 
removal of overtime payments which has exacerbated the position.  

The Service will continue to seek to minimise the impact by prioritising our efforts in 
dealing with those premises that present the greatest risk to public health.

Key Indicators
2015/16 
Merthyr 
Tydfil

2016/17 
Merthyr 
Tydfil at 

31/12/2016
The percentage of food businesses that are broadly 
compliant with food hygiene

93.38% 94.18%1

The percentage of completed inspections of all high 
risk premises in accordance with the Food Law Code of 
Practice

100%
(200 

inspections)

79.6% (234 
out of 294) on 

target
The percentage of new businesses identified that were 86.75% 82.70%

1   Broadly compliant figures are compiled for return from 1st April to 31st March so this figure is interim and is likely to change 
at end of financial year. The end of financial year figure is reported to WG as PPN009.

Page 43



subject to a risk assessment visit or returned a self-
assessment questionnaire

Fly Tipping

6.5 From February 2016 responsibility for fly tipping transferred to a new team outside of 
the Public Protection and Housing Service and will in future be reported on by 
Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team Manager.  

Registry Services (Births, Deaths and Marriages)

6.6 The numbers returned by the Authority to the Home Office as required by them over the 
last 2 years are extremely low.  It was therefore felt that reporting such low numbers 
was meaningless in terms of indicating performance and setting targets.  Although 
returns to the Home Office will still be made it is not intended to report the measures 
internally in the future.

Trading Standards & Licensing

6.7 There were no specific measures linked to Trading Standards and Licensing within the 
PPU Strategy on a Page.  To rectify this situation, we have now includes a number of 
measures to demonstrate the scope of Trading Standards & Licensing services across 
the County Borough and their impact on communities.

6.8 In the run up to the Christmas period the Licensing section launched Operation Protect. 
This was a joint Operation with South Wales Police looking at the Taxi trade in Merthyr 
Tydfil. L
[...]
ty and elected members.  Discussions at the session led to the 
following action being set for the Public Protection Service:

Page 48



PROJECT TITLE Self-Evaluation Reports
PROJECT 
MANAGER

Steve Peters and Corporate Improvement Team

DESCRIPTION Ensure that when the next round of self-evaluation reports are 
prepared, individual reports are prepared for:

- Trading Standards

- Licensing

- Environmental Health and

- Home to School transport

SOURCE Performance Board

EXPECTED 
BENEFIT(S)

1. A clear picture of individual service strands can be collected and 
judgements will be offered on a service-based basis.

2. Opportunities for individual service strands to be 
positively/negatively affected by the outcomes of other services 
would be removed.

START DATE 01/12/2016
FINISH DATE 31st March 2017

23 January 2017PROJECT UPDATE
Work ongoing on schedule to meet deadline in readiness for the next 
formal round of self-evaluation.

Page 49



PROJECT TITLE ‘New Businesses’ Database
PROJECT 
MANAGER

Steve Peters

DESCRIPTION The existing ‘new businesses’ database should be developed to 
ensure multiple services can input details of new premises which 
could then be considered by other services (e.g.) for Food Standards, 
Trading Standards, Waste Services commercial contracts; Licensing 
and Planning.

SOURCE Performance Board

EXPECTED 
BENEFIT(S)

1. An improved holistic approach to ensure all new businesses have 
completed all relevant steps to ensure they are fully compliant with 
relevant legislative requirements and accessing all Local Authority 
services appropriately

START DATE 01/12/2016
FINISH DATE Completed

23 January 2017PROJECT UPDATE
On 07/12/2016, the Head of Public Protection and Housing issued an 
e-mail to key officers outlining the nature and purpose of the currently 
limited-access ‘new businesses’ database currently administered by 
Business Support Service officers for Public Protection Service.  In 
order to ensure the database was used t
[...]
iny & Challenge:-  There have been significant changes following the demise of the 
Local Service Board and the introduction of the Joint Cwmtaf Public Service Board. The 
Committee requires a report on progress in order that it can resume scrutiny of the work 
of the community safety partners. 
 
The terms of reference of the committee are to scrutinise the work of the community 
safety partners insofar as their activities relate to the community safety activities of; 
substance misuse; anti-social behaviour; offender management; community cohesion; 
domestic abuse & sexual violence; and counter terrorism & extremism. 
 
The role of the committee in whichever form it is applied should be as a ‘critical friend’ of 
the Community Safety agencies, providing it with constructive challenge at a strategic level 
rather than adversarial fault-finding at an operational level. 

   
   
   
   

P
age 83



Neighbourhood Services and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2016/17 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

(Work programme Version August 2016) 
 

 
 

   

P
age 84


	Agenda
	3 Performance Report – Corporate Plan Priority Area 7 - A Sustainable Environment
	4 Performance Report – Community Safety
	5 Performance Report – Public Protection Service
	6 Performance Report – Corporate Property and Estates
	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme Report 2016 17
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND


	Strategies on a Page
	2 Neighbourhood_Services_descriptors_2016_17
	Annual Return: Fifth Assessment Framework for Welsh Public Library Standards 2015/16. 





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MEETING

MONDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor D Roberts (In the Chair)

Councillors J McCarthy, S Slater, W R Smith and 
Raymond Thomas

Cooptees:
(none)

Officers:
Cheryllee Evans (Chief Officer (Neighbourhood Services)), 
Steve Peters (Head of Public Protection and Housing), Lisa 
Emerson (Asset Management Principal Officer), Paul Davies 
(Waste Management), Paul Jones (Environmental Cleansing 
and Enforcement Manager), Jemma Rough (Environmental 
Health Officer) and Sian Lyons (Performance and Risk Support 
Officer)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer), Michelle Hemmings 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Karen Vokes (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

769  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Councillor Howard 
Barrett and Robert Holdaway (Co-optee).



770  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No declarations of interest were made.

771  Performance Report – 
Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 7 - A Sustainable 
Environment

Sian Lyons gave a brief introduction and advised that any 
questions regarding this report would be answered by the 
appropriate officers.

Cherylee Evans took the Committee through the report in 
relation to the Corporate Plan Priority Area 7 – A 
Sustainable Environment and in particular referred to 
Section 4.0 Where We Were and Section 6.0 Where We 
Are Now and advised this clearly shows the scale of 
improvement made within waste management particularly 
within recycling.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by the Officers:

 Why are the litter bins at Penywern Pond not 
emptied.

 Why are two different departments picking up 
rubbish.

 Flytipping cleared within five working days, is this just 
on Council land.

 Can signs be put up advising ‘Not Council Land’ and 
specified in future Council reports.

 Is 5% of municipal waste sent to landfill by March 
2018 a realistic figure.

 How is 100% of flytipping incidents cleared within five 
working days going to be maintained.

 Are you proactive in looking for fly-tipping, or are you 
reliant on members of the public reporting cases.

 Clarification on cleaning A470, A465 and hotspot 
areas.

 Do we have funding for extra cameras.
 How many times does an area need to be cleaned to 

become a hotspot.
 How many hotspots do we have.
 How many cameras do we have and do they need to 

be covert.
 Can signs be put up warning of cameras.

RESOLVED that: 

The judgements and evaluations be noted.

FURTHER RESOLVED that: 

 List of hotspots identified within the County Borough 
to be circulated to Members of the Committee.

 Potential funding be considered for additional 
cameras to cover hotspots.

 Consideration of a business case for additional 
signage.



772  Performance Report – 
Community Safety

Steve Peters took the Committee through the Report and 
gave an update, particular reference was made to:

 The requirement that by March 2017 50%, and 
March 2018 100%, of public bodies (including Local 
Government staff) are aware of the Violence 
against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (Wales) Act 2015 and the requirement to 
undertake the training framework.  Training is 
available via the NHS Portal.

 At 5.0 date of 30 September 2016 is an error.  The 
correct date is 31 December 2016.

Steve Peters provided advice and guidance to the following 
questions from the Committee:

 Are there adequate resources to comply with the 
timescales of the Act.

 How many times has the drug litter and the multi 
agency meeting been cancelled.

 What can we do to ensure these meetings take 
place.

 Do other agencies feed their complaints into this 
multi agency meeting.

 Who do we contact to request an update on the 
strategic priorities that fall within the remit of the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) in Cwm Taf.

RESOLVED that:

The judgements and evaluations be noted.

FURTHER RESOLVED that:

A letter be sent to Peter Vaughan outlining the importance 
of Police attendance and continuity of officers at the multi 
agency meetings.

773  Performance Report – 
Public Protection 
Service

Steve Peters took the Committee through the report in 
detail. Particular reference was made to 6.8 which had 
resulted in a £360 fine and £280 costs being awarded.  This 
decision was well received by taxi drivers.

Councillor Bill Smith praised the Trading Standards 
Department for the quarterly report that they produce.

The following questions were raised by the Committee and 
responded to by Steve Peters.

 How often are taxi licence checks carried out.
 How do we address the issue of speeding taxis.
 Due to limited budgets/manpower are people 

getting away with things.
 Is information/intelligence passed onto others 

partners such as the Police.
 How many businesses with zero rating have been 

closed down.



 What is the average amount of time between 
trading starting and inspection.

 Are timescales putting the public at risk.
 Where are we with Rent Smart Wales.

RESOLVED that:

The judgements and evaluations be noted.

FURTHER RESOLVED that:

As there was justification to employ a temporary 
environmental health officer, put forward a business case to 
employ a person on a permanent basis.

774  Performance Report – 
Corporate Property 
and Estates

The Chair welcomed Lisa Emerson and Paul Manley to the 
meeting.

Cherylee Evans took Committee through the report and 
made particular reference to:

 Energy Management and the significant issues 
facing the authority. 

The following questions were raised by the Committee and 
answered in detail by the officers:

 In line with UK Government policy, where are we 
with selling land within the area.

 What are the main issues with energy management 
and how are they being resolved.

 Is there a problem with the regeneration 
department not working in partnership. 

 Does British Gas have to be our provider and, if 
not, is there a plan to move suppliers.

RESOLVED that:

The judgements and evaluations be noted.

775  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that at the last meeting a referral was 
made to the Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee 
regarding the Kerbcraft Scheme.  Dorothy Haines has 
provided the following response:-

Schools are informed by the Road Safety Officer and the 
Education Department of support available for road safety.  
Schools experiencing difficulty are contacted directly and 
advised to put the appropriate programmes in place.  It is 
not within the remit of the Education Department to enforce 
the extension of the scheme, as schools choose if this 
programme meets their needs.

Advice to the Road Safety Officer is to contact schools 
offering a meeting to discuss the programme, identify 
barriers and make changes for more schools to access the 
programme.

Therefore, following the referral action has been taken.



776  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting.

777  Scrutiny Work 
Programme

The Chair went through the report.

RESOLVED that:

Committee Members are happy with the content of the 
report.

778  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


